FEBRUARY 9, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 12

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT #2 TO THE 2015-2016 COMPREHENSIVE AGREEMENT WITH THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

RESOLUTION # 16 – 048

WHEREAS, the responsibility for protecting the health of the public is a shared responsibility between the State and County governments in Michigan; and

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) and local health departments enter into contracts to clarify the role and responsibility of each party in protecting public health; and

WHEREAS, the MDHHS and Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) have entered into a 2015-2016 Agreement authorized in Resolution #15-413; and

WHEREAS, the MDHHS and Ingham County have entered into a 2015-2016 Agreement authorized in Resolution #15-413, and Amendment #1 in Resolution 15-479; and

WHEREAS, the MDHHS has proposed Amendment #2 to the current Agreement to adjust grant funding levels and clarify Agreement procedures; and

WHEREAS, ICHD had anticipated and included the grant increase in the FY16 Board of Commissioners approved budget; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize the Amendment to the 2015-2016 Comprehensive Agreement with MDHHS.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes Amendment #2 to the 2015-2016 Comprehensive Agreement with the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Comprehensive Agreement funding shall increase from $4,998,301 to $5,029,541, an increase of $31,240.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the increase consist of the following specific changes to program budgets: 

Fetal Infant Mortality Review (FIMR) Case Abstraction $3,240 – new funding 

Great Start Trauma Informed System Community Demonstration $3,800 - new funding

Immunization Billing Practice Infrastructure Enhancement $4,000 - new funding

Nurse Family Partnership increase of $20,000 from $485,300 to $505,300 – additional funding.

Communicable Disease Control ELPHS increase of $200 from $580,885 to $581,085

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the resolution includes authorization of a contract, up to $2,000, to the Children’s Trauma Assessment Center at Western Michigan University for trauma training. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Health Officer is authorized to submit Amendment #2 of the 2015-2016 Comprehensive Agreement electronically through the Mi-E Grants system after approval as to form by the County Attorney. 

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  McGrain, Banas, Tennis, Nolan, Hope, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Koenig     Approved  2/01/2016

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Schafer     Approved  2/03/2016
