ADOPTED – JUNE 27, 2017

AGENDA ITEM NO. 19

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT WITH REDHEAD DESIGN STUDIO FOR A LYME DISEASE PUBLIC EDUCATION CAMPAIGN
RESOLUTION # 17 – 267
WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) recently elevated the level of risk for Lyme disease in Ingham County from “potential risk” to “known risk”; and

WHEREAS, through appropriate education and awareness, most residents can learn to avoid Lyme disease and the significant health effects of late-stage infection; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS recently awarded Ingham County Health Department a Public Health Emergency Preparedness (PHEP) grant in the amount of $149,319 to be used for Lyme disease prevention efforts; and

WHEREAS, ICHD’s Emergency Preparedness office will be working with Redhead Design Studio (RDS) to develop a Lyme disease education campaign for the public; and

WHEREAS, the agreement with RDS will not exceed $24,800, all of which will be covered by the MDHHS PHEP grant detailed above; and

WHEREAS, if this grant money is not spent by June 30, 2017, it will be returned to MDHHS; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends authorization of an agreement for a Lyme disease education campaign with RDS, in an amount not to exceed $24,800 for the period of June 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an agreement for a Lyme disease education campaign with RDS, in an amount not to exceed $24,800 for the period of June 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents consistent with this resolution upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Sebolt, McGrain, Anthony, Banas, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Nolan     Approved  6/19/2017
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, McGrain, Tennis, Hope, Anthony, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Schafer    Approved  6/21/2017

