ADOPTED - NOVEMBER 28, 2017

AGENDA ITEM NO. 18

Introduced by the Human Services, County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO ADJUST STAFFING LEVELS

RESOLUTION # 17 – 459
WHEREAS, Resolution #17-293 authorized a comprehensive agreement with the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) for funding to provide a variety of services for Medicaid beneficiaries; and

WHEREAS, under this agreement, the Breast and Cervical Cancer Control Navigation Program (BCCCNP) was awarded $201,025 and the Well-Integrated Screening and Evaluation for Women Across the Nation (WISEWOMAN) program was awarded $50,000; and

WHEREAS, this funding has been provided to the Health Promotion and Prevention Division of the Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) to implement programs focused on chronic disease risk factor screening, preventative health education, and support for healthy lifestyle changes; and

WHEREAS, in order to fulfill these program functions and requirements, ICHD proposes the following for the duration of the grant:

· Increase the current .75 FTE Prevention Programs Coordinator position (#601496) to a 1.0 FTE.  This position will provide increased supervision and coordination necessary for both the BCCCNP and WISEWOMAN programs.

· Decrease the current vacant 1.0 FTE Community Health Worker (CHW) position (#601494) to a 0.5 FTE position to support community outreach, health coaching, and patient navigation for both Breast and Cervical Cancer Control Navigation Program (BCCCNP) and WISEWOMAN programs; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends approval to increase the .75 FTE Prevention Programs Coordinator position (#601496) to 1.0 FTE and to decrease the current vacant 1.0 FTE Community Health Worker (CHW) position (#601494) to a 0.5 FTE position for the duration of the grant.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves increasing the .75 FTE Prevention Programs Coordinator position (#601496) to 1.0 FTE and decreasing the current vacant 1.0 FTE Community Health Worker (CHW) position (#601494) to a 0.5 FTE position for the duration of the grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller is authorized to make any necessary adjustments to the budget and position allocation list, consistent with this resolution.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Sebolt, Nolan, McGrain, Anthony, Banas

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Naeyaert     Approved  11/20/2017

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Celentino, Crenshaw, Grebner, Nolan, Koenig, Sebolt, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  11/21/2017

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, McGrain, Tennis, Hope, Schafer, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Anthony     Approved  11/21/2017

