ADOPTED ​ APRIL 9, 2019 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 18

Introduced by the Human Services, County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT #3 TO THE 2018-2019 COMPREHENSIVE AGREEMENT WITH THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

RESOLUTION # 19 – 149

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) currently receives funding from Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) via the Comprehensive Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Agreement is the annual process whereby MDHHS transmits State and Federal Funds to Ingham County to support public health programs; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners (BOC) authorized the 2018-2019 Comprehensive Agreement through Resolution #18-351 and Amendment #1 through Resolution #18-470 and Amendment #2 through Resolution #19-050; and

WHEREAS, as a result of a funding increase through Amendment #3 ICHD would like to make the following changes:

· Create a 1.0 FTE Public Health Nurse (PHN) for Nurse Family Partnership  

· Re-establish a 1.0 Lead Social Worker for Pathways to Care (PTC). This position 

was eliminated in the FY 19 Budget process. PTC staff routinely serve adults                            

        with various psyco-social and mental health needs, as a result we have determined       

        that a social worker is an essential part of the team to ensure appropriate 

        services to the clients and to support the staff through reflective supervision.

· Eliminate a .75 FTE PHN (Position # 601151); and

WHEREAS, the financial impact of this amendment is an increase of $236,555 to the agreement for Comprehensive Local Health Services from $5,449,665 to $5,686,220.  The amendment makes the following specific changes in the budget:

Nurse Family Partnership: increase of $100,000 from $485,300 to $585,300

Hepatitis A Response: increase of $140,000 from $5,000 to $145,000

Public Health Emergency Preparedness (10/01/18 – 6/30/19): increase of $2,430 from $117,595 to $120,025

Vector-Borne Surveillance & Prevention: increase of $8,125 from $0 to $8,125

WISEWOMAN: decrease of $14,000 from $14,000 to $0; and

WHEREAS, the creation of a 1.0 FTE PHN and 1.0 FTE Lead Social Worker position and the elimination of the .75 FTE Public Health Nurse position will have a General Fund cost savings in the amount of approximately $6,600:

· Addition of 1.0 FTE PHN- $124,763

· Addition of 1.0 FTE Lead Social Worker- $113,125  

is offset by 

· Elimination of the .75 FTE PHN-  $88,000

· Additional revenue from Medicaid Outreach dollars related to services provided by Lead Social Worker- $56,500

· Additional Nurse Family Partnership funding- $100,000

for a total savings of $6,612; and
WHEREAS, ICHD would like to use an amount not to exceed $85,000 for agreements regarding Hepatitis A advertising: 

· Comcast: $20,000

· Adams Outdoor Advertising: $40,000

· National CineMedia: $16,000

· Gay Ad Network: $9,000; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS has proposed Amendment #3 to the current agreement to adjust grant funding levels and clarify Agreement procedures; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer has recommended that the Board of Commissioners authorize Amendment #3 to the 2018-2019 Comprehensive Agreement with MDHHS effective October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019.  

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize Amendment #3 to the 2018-2019 Comprehensive Agreement with MDHHS effective October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that effective upon approval of this resolution the Board of Commissioners establishes a 1.0 FTE Public Health Nurse (ICEA PHN,  Grade 3, $57,966-$69,623) for the Nurse Family Partnership and a 1.0 FTE Lead Social Worker (ICEA PRO, Grade 8, $57,981-$69,605) for Pathways to Care.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that effective upon approval of this resolution a .75 FTE PHN (Position # 601151) is eliminated. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners authorizes utilizing Hepatitis A grant funds authorized through the comprehensive agreement in a total amount not to exceed $85,000 for agreements regarding Hepatitis A advertising with the following:

· Comcast for the time period of May 13, 2019 through September 29, 2019, not to exceed $20,000 

· Adams Outdoor Advertising, not to exceed $40,000 

· National CineMedia, not to exceed $16,000 

· Gay Ad Network, not to exceed $9,000 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the financial impact of this amendment is an increase of $236,555 for the Comprehensive Local Health Services agreement from $5,449,665 to $5,686,220.  The amendment makes the following specific changes in the budget:

Nurse Family Partnership: increase of $100,000 from $485,300 to $585,300

Hepatitis A Response: increase of $140,000 from $5,000 to $145,000

Public Health Emergency Preparedness (10/01/18 – 6/30/19): increase of $2,430 from $117,595 to $120,025

Vector-Borne Surveillance & Prevention: increase of $8,125 from $0 to $8,125

WISEWOMAN: decrease of $14,000 from $14,000 to $0.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the creation of a 1.0 FTE PHN and 1.0 FTE Lead Social Worker position and the elimination of the .75 FTE Public Health Nurse position will have a General Fund cost savings in the amount of approximately $6,600:

· Addition of 1.0 FTE PHN- $124,763

· Addition of 1.0 FTE Lead Social Worker- $113,125  

is offset by 

· Elimination of the .75 FTE PHN-  $88,000

· Additional revenue from Medicaid Outreach dollars related to services provided by Lead Social Worker- $56,500

· Additional Nurse Family Partnership funding- $100,000

for a total savings of $6,612.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Health Officer is authorized to submit Amendment # 3 of the 2018-2019 Comprehensive Agreement electronically through the Mi-E Grants system after approval as to form by the County Attorney. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments and changes to the position allocation list consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents consistent with this resolution upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Trubac, Sebolt, Morgan, Slaughter, Stivers, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  04/01/2019

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Celentino, Stivers, Grebner, Sebolt, Maiville, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Koenig     Approved  04/02/2019

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Tennis, Crenshaw, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Polsdofer, Maiville     Approved  04/03/2019
