ADOPTED – NOVEMBER 13, 2018

AGENDA ITEM NO. 23
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT # 1 TO THE 2018-2019 COMPREHENSIVE AGREEMENT WITH THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

RESOLUTION # 18 – 470
WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to amend the 2018-19 Comprehensive agreement by increasing funding received from the Michigan Department of Health & Human Services (MDHHS) from $5,217,733 to $5,383,598, for a total increase of $165,863; and

WHEREAS, the responsibility for protecting the health of the public is a shared responsibility between the State and County governments in Michigan; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS and local health departments enter into contracts to clarify the role and responsibilities of each party in protecting public health; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners (BOC) authorized the 2018-2019 Comprehensive Agreement through Resolution #18-351; and 

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Agreement is the annual process whereby MDHHS annually transmits State and Federal Funds to Ingham County to support public health programs; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS has proposed Amendment # 1 to the current Agreement to adjust grant funding levels and clarify agreement procedures; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer has recommended that the Board of Commissioners authorize this Amendment.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes Amendment # 1 to the 2018-2019 Comprehensive Agreement with Michigan Department of Health & Human Services (MDHHS) effective October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of the Comprehensive Agreement funding shall increase from $5,217,733 to $5,383,598 for a total increase of $165,863. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the increase consists of the following specific change to program budget: 

Children’s Special Health Care Outreach & Advocacy: increase of $5,676 from $172,000 to $177,676

Public Health Emergency Preparedness: increase of $2,233 from $115,362 to $117,595

Essential Local Public Health Services (ELPHS): increase of $117,521 from $924,331 to $1,041,852

Private & Type III Water Supply ELPHS: increase of $5,348 from $48,235 to $53,583

Food ELPHS: increase of $24,227 from $218,513 to $242,740

On Site Wastewater Treatment ELPHS: increase of $10,858 from $97,934 to $108,792

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Health Officer is authorized to submit Amendment #1 of the 2018-2019 Comprehensive Agreement electronically through the Mi-E Grants system after approval as to form by the County Attorney. 

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Banas, Tennis, Sebolt, Morgan

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Nolan, Naeyaert     Approved  11/05/2018

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Tennis, Morgan, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Anthony     Approved  11/07/2018
