ADOPTED – MAY 28, 2024

AGENDA ITEM NO. 27
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT WITH CAMERON LEADERSHIP CONSULTING, LLC UTILIZING MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES EMERGING THREATS GRANT FUNDING FOR PUBLIC HEALTH LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT

RESOLUTION #24 – 278

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to enter into contract with Cameron Leadership Consulting (CLC), LLC for public health leadership consulting services in the amount of $24,000 effective June 1, 2024 through September 30, 2024; and

 
WHEREAS, ICHD wishes to utilize $24,000 of funding from the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) FY 2023-2024 Emerging Threats grant funds for these contractual services; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS granted ICHD with $179,751 in FY 23/24 funds through the Emerging Threats grant, with intentions that the funding be utilized on workforce development efforts; and

WHEREAS, ICHD wishes to utilize $24,000 of that funding for leadership development services provided by CLC, an effort deemed necessary by the ICHD Workforce Development Committee; and

WHEREAS, contracted services will provide public health leadership training to approximately 20 ICHD employees and aspiring ICHD leaders to build and develop their leadership skills; and

WHEREAS, no additional utilization of funding is required or proposed; and

WHEREAS, the Medical Health Officer recommends that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize a contractual services agreement with CLC, LLC, for leadership development training in an amount not to exceed $24,000 effective June 1, 2024 through September 30, 2024.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a contractual services agreement with CLC, LLC, for leadership development training in an amount not to exceed $24,000 effective June 1, 2024 through September 30, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Cahill, Tennis, Trubac, Morgan, Peña, Pawar, Ruest

          Nays:  None     

Absent:  None     

Approved 05/20/24

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Lawrence, Johnson, Maiville

          Nays:  None        
Absent:  Morgan, Tennis 

Approved 05/22/24
