ADOPTED – JUNE 11, 2024

AGENDA ITEM NO. 14
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT #3 TO THE 2023 – 2024 AGREEMENT WITH THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOR THE DELIVERY OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES UNDER THE MASTER AGREEMENT
RESOLUTION #24 – 301

WHEREAS, the responsibility for protecting the health of the public is a shared responsibility between the State and County governments in Michigan; and
WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) and local health departments enter into contracts to clarify the role and responsibilities of each party in protecting public health; and 


WHEREAS, MDHHS and the Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) have entered into a 2023-2024 Master Agreement authorized by Resolution #24-059; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS has proposed Amendment #3 to adjust grant funding levels and clarify agreement procedures; and

WHEREAS, the Medical Health Officer recommends that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize a revised 2023-2024 agreement with the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services for the delivery of public health services under the Master Agreement Process.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a revised 2023-2024 agreement with the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services for the delivery of public health services under the Master Agreement Process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the period of Agreement shall be October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of the Master Agreement funding shall increase from $9,111,392 to $10,099,812 for a total increase of $988,420.   

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the increase consists of the following specific change to program budget:

Child & Adolescent Health Center-ELHS: increase of $36,269 from $275,000 to $311,269.

Hearing ELPHS:  increase of $6,000 from $67,809 to $73,809.

Vison ELPHS:  increase of $6,000 from $67,808 to $73,809.

Neighborhood Wellness Centers: increase of $408,168 from $0 to $406,168.

Public Health Emergency: increase of $37,773 from $0 to $37,773.

CSHCS Outreach & Advocacy: increase of $39,089 from $177,676 to $216,765.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to amend the Health Department’s 2024 Budget in order to implement this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Medical Health Officer, Dr. Adenike Shoyinka, MD, MPH, or her designee, is authorized to submit the 2023-2024 Master Agreement electronically through the Mi-E Grants system after approval as to form by the County Attorney. 
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Cahill, Tennis, Trubac, Morgan, Peña, Pawar, Ruest

          Nays:  None     

Absent:  None     

Approved 06/03/24

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Lawrence, Johnson, Maiville

          Nays:  None     

Absent:  Tennis     
 
Approved 06/05/24

